



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CONT No. 942 of 2025

M/S Rahul Constructions **Versus** Shri Basavaraju S. Secretary

Order on Board

24/02/2026	Ms. Surya Kawalkar Dangi, Advocate for applicant. Mr. Harshmander Rastogi, Advocate for respondent No.3. Pursuant to bailable warrant issued, respondent No.3 is present in person. He submits that notice of contempt is served in the office, but it was not brought to his notice, therefore, he could not appear in person or make arrangement for his representation before this Court. He submits that his non-appearance in the Court is not deliberate but for some mistake on the part of subordinate staff working under him. As respondent No.3 is now represented through his counsel, his personal presence is dispensed with for the present. Learned counsel for respondent No.3 submits that according to respondent No.3, payments with regard to Work Orders No.901 and 919 have been made to petitioner and for other two works, date is fixed for spot inspection
-------------------	---

and letter in this regard is already issued to petitioner on 20.2.2026 asking him to remain present for spot inspection. He submits that he will file reply to this contempt petition by next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for applicant submits that she is not aware about the letter issued by respondent No.3 on 20.2.2026 to the applicant.

Learned counsel for respondent No.3 is directed to serve one extra copy of letter dated 20.2.2026 to learned counsel for applicant.

In view of above submission made by learned counsel for respondent No.3, list this petition in the week commencing 09.04.2026.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
Judge

roshan/-